
COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT 
 
 
FROM:  Pete Sewczwicz, Public Works Director 
 
CC:  City Clerk 
  Public Information 
 
SUBJECT: Additional Work within the S.R. 9 Roadway/Streetscape Improvements - Marietta Street to  
  Academy Street Contract, RFP 15-1004  
 
DATE:  May 18, 2015 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

Please approve Change Order #2 in the amount of $288,984.40 to Georgia Development Partners, LLC for 
construction of the pedestrian and vehicular improvements along Old Roswell Street, pedestrian 
improvements to Jones Alley, and authorize the Mayor to execute all necessary documents.  
 

FISCAL IMPACT 
  Included In Current FY Capital Budget    Included In Current FY Operating Budget 
  Non-Budgeted Item      No Fiscal Impact 

The fiscal impact to the City will be $288,984.40 which is available through a combination of contribution 
revenue from an affected Alpharetta Development Authority Lessee (Joseph K. Lockwood) and a reallocation 
of available capital project funds as follows: 

• Joseph K. Lockwood (Contribution)    $  45,387  (30141100-371000-C1536) 
• Milton Ave. @ Old Roswell St. Intersection Improvements     75,000  (30141100-541410-C1505) 
• Downtown Enhancements         60,000  (30141100-541200-C1311) 
• Mast Arm Painting and Maintenance        40,000  (30141100-541410-C1208) 
• Bridge Maintenance          30,000  (30141100-541410-C1207) 
• Records Management         20,000  (30141100-542400-C1222) 
• Broadwell Rd. @ Rucker Rd. Intersection Improvements     18,598  (30141100-541410-C1504) 

$288,985  (rounded) 
The funding identified above will be allocated to the Old Roswell Street/Jones Alley Improvements Capital 
Account (30141100-541410-C1536) to properly record the project activity.  
 

REPORT-IN-BRIEF 

On January 26, 2015, City Council awarded Georgia Development Partners, LLC the contract for construction 
of the S.R. 9 Roadway / Streetscape Improvements - Marietta Street to Academy Street Project. Georgia 
Development Partners (GDP) has progressed nicely with the project, even with the rain events we have 
received. Additionally, GDP has maintained excellent working relationships with property owners as well as 
merchants throughout the construction. Given the proximity of Old Roswell Street and Jones Alley to the Main 
Street project and their work performance, the Department of Public Works approached GDP and inquired 
about an owner driven change order to construct improvements along Old Roswell Street and Jones Alley. 

Improvements at Old Roswell Street and Milton Avenue were part of the FY 2015 Capital Budget. The initial 
scope included installing a right turn only movement from Old Roswell Street to Milton Avenue. This 
improvement, with the improvements on Old Canton Street enables the City to eliminate the median on Milton 
Avenue. Improvements on Old Canton Street are complete, the median has been removed, and temporary 
bollards have been installed on Old Roswell Street to permit only right turn movements onto Milton Avenue. 
Due to the proposed Jones Alley Improvements the original scope of work has increased to include wide 
sidewalks and improvements to drainage. The proposed change order to GDP is to construct concrete curbing 
(1,000 LF), installing wide brick paver sidewalks (4,500 SF), installing new stormwater structures and pipe (360 



LF) to improve drainage, and milling and resurfacing Old Roswell Street within the project limits (490 SY). The 
cost associated with the improvements along Old Roswell Street is $181,276.03. 

Improvements to Jones Alley are also part of the proposed change order. Proposed improvements consist of 
installing a brick paver patio/walkway from Main Street to Old Roswell Street, retaining walls to accommodate 
a handicap ramp from Old Roswell Street and steps to access the patio/walkway from both Old Roswell Street 
and Main Street, and a modular block retaining wall for a future planter. The steps will be constructed out of 
concrete and the retaining walls will be veneered with brick (see attached exhibits). The cost associated with 
these improvements is $107,708.37, of which $45,387.00 will be funded in accordance with the executed 
Intergovernmental Agreement/Lease with the Alpharetta Development Authority. 

The total cost of Change Order #2 is $288,984.40. Thus the contract amount will increase from $2,133,409.45 
to $2,422,393.85. The scope of work included in Change Order #2 will not require an additional 30 days to be 
added to the contract. The Department of Public Works has reviewed the unit pricing for Change Order #2 and 
has found it in line with the base contract pricing.  

ALTERNATIVES 
Do not move forward with the change order. 

ATTACHMENTS 
Site Plan and Details 



date:
scale:
drawn by:
checked by:
job number:

sheet number

sheet title

issued

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

Jones Alley

SLM
2013073

SLM
1"=10'-0"
2.17.15

S-1

Hardscape Layout
and Spot Grades

between Old Roswell Rd and Hwy 9
Alpharetta, GA   30009

City Comments3.20.15
City Comments3.25.15
Remove Bar Top Tables5.12.15

51 old canton street
alpharetta, ga 30009

ph: 770-442-8171
fx: 770-442-1123

landscape architecture

PLANT LIST
Qty Botanical Name Common Name Scheduled Size Remarks

Trees

Shrubs
9 Distylium 'Emerald Heights' Emerald Heights Distylium 3 Gal.
4 Ilex cornuta 'Dwarf Burford' Dwarf Burford Holly 3 Gal.

Groundcovers

Other

OLD ROSW
ELL ST.

R/W
 VA

RIES

CROSSW
ALK

STOP BARSOLID WHITE LINE

DASHED W
HITE LINE

S.
 M

AI
N 

ST
RE

ET
 - 

S.
R.

 9

1134.95

2% MAX SLOPE IN MAIN PAVER AREA

RAMP DOWN

1138.38

1137.92

1136.71

1136.92

1137.62

1137.60

1137.92

1136.24

1136.24

1136.42

1136.30

1135.62

1134.96

1135.10

1134.96

1132.26

1133.40

1138.38

1136.92

1133.4

1133.99

1132.72

1132.41

1133.13

1134.70

1132.46

1133.17

1134.30

1132

1131

1132

1131

1132.00

1132.44

RAMP DOWN

AP
PR

OX
 N

EW
 C

UR
B 

LIN
E 

BY
 O

TH
ER

S

1133.92

1134.38

1135.41

1135.57

1131.5

1133.63

TW1135.95

4-
S3

4-
S2

2&3-S2

1-S3

TW1135.20

TW1134.45

 

Proposed concrete steps to basement landing.  
12"x12" yard drain (See Civil Plans for drain connection)

1133.92

Existing So Main
Kitchen Deck

1137.0 El
1b-S2

1a-S2

Main Street sidewalk by others.  
Coordinate construction with sidewalk 
contractor to provide a complete walk to 
stairs and seat walls.

Future deck above (NIC)

Future steps to existing deck (NIC) Extend 
pavers under future steps.

Provide for air venting from existing duct

Provide for air venting from existing duct

8" Concrete band next to building 
continuous on both sides

8" Concrete band against to building continuous on both sides

Relocate existing power pole

Modular block wall.  Backfill with planting 
mix.  

Backfill against HC ramp and grade to 
provide positive surface drainage this area.
Stepping stone path to remain if possible.

Existing basement steps and steps to deck to remain

Remove
Ex Curb 

Mountable curb - 
See Civil Plans

New Curb and gutter
See Civil Plans

HC Ramp

HC Ramp

Contrasting paver color randomly blended into main 
paver field to create a "Public Walk".   

Handrail both sides of stairs (see detail)

42" Hgt Railing

42" Hgt Railing and HC Handrail both sides of ramp

Stairs and Handrail both sides
1a-S2

1a-S2

1c-S2

5-S
2

10'-6"

2-S3

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LIN
E

1b-S26'-3"

1a-S2

DOWN

Flush

4-Dwarf Burford Holly

9-Emerald Heights Distylium

DOWN

Flush

6'-0
"

8'-0
"

8'-
7"

1'-
6"

5'-
7"

1132.5
1134.98

0 10 20 FT

NOTE:  NEW PAVERS TO BE USED IN THE SIDEWALK PAVER FIELD ON EITHER SIDE OF ROSWELL STREET.
PAVERS USED FOR THE ALLEY ARE TO BE RECYCLED FROM PAVERS REMOVED FROM MAIN ST CONSTRUCTION.



date:
scale:
drawn by:
checked by:
job number:

sheet number

sheet title

issued

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

Jones Alley

SLM
2013073

SLM
As Shown
2.17.15

S-2

Site Details A

between Old Roswell Rd and Hwy 9
Alpharetta, GA   30009

City Comments3.25.15

51 old canton street
alpharetta, ga 30009

ph: 770-442-8171
fx: 770-442-1123

landscape architecture

TY
P6"

1'-0" 1'-3" 1'-3" 1'-0" 4'-0"
4'-6"

Concrete Stairs

6" Crushed Stone base

#4 Rebar

Expansion Joint

4" Concrete Pad

1/2"

3/4" R 

Brick Pavers

1'-
6"

Ex Posts 

8" wide x 12" 
depth conc band

Expansion Joint

6'-0"

3/4" R 

2'-
3 

1/2
"

Concrete Stairs
#4 Rebar
Brick Pavers

1'-0" 1'-3"
TYP

5 1
/2"

TY
P

6" Crushed Stone base
Compacted subgrade

9"

9"

6"

1'-
6"

1/2"

Ramp railing

42" Stair Railing and HC Handrail

5'-6"

1" Sand leveling bed
4" Concrete
Compacted subgrade

Brick Paver

Recycled pavers; use lighter range of 
paver for main field in alley

Recycled pavers; use 
darker tones in center walk

6" Crushed Stone base

Ramp railing

42" Stair Railing and HC Handrail

5'-6"

9"
2'-

9"

9"
1'-

11
"

3'-
6"

2'-
10

"

1'-
9"

1'-6"
1'-4"

1" Square pickets; Max 4" 
between each.  Space evenly

1.5" diameter handrail 
min 1.5" from railing
Brick wall with 4" precast cap.  
Overhang 1" each side.

1" x 2" Top Rail; 42" Hgt

1'-0" Handrail to extend 12" 
beyond toe of ramp

7'-2"

Brick veneer
8"x16" CMU-filled cells

Concrete Ramp

9"
1'-

9"
9"

1'-6"
1'-4"

1 1/2" 1 1/2"
2"

1'-0"

1'-
2"

8"
2'-

10
"

9"

4"
Max

3'-
1"

5"

Brick wall with 8" wide and 4" depth 
concrete cap.  Overhang 1".

42" Hgt Railing; No HC handrail

5'-7"

 

4'-6" Clear inside rails

  CENTER STAIR SECTION
3/4" = 1'-0"

  BRICK PAVER DETAIL
1" = 1'-0"

  RAMP ELEVATION SOUTH
3/4" = 1'-0"

  RAMP ELEVATION WEST
3/4" = 1'-0"

  STAIR TO BASEMENT SECTION
3/4" = 1'-0"

a. 45 Degree Herringbone
    NEW PAVERS

b. Running Bond in alley;
    Use recycled paver.

c. Running Bond with                  
center contrasting paver;   
use recycle paver from   
Main St construction1

3

4

5

6

NOTE:  Please refer to City of Alpharetta Brick
Paver Sidewalk Detail on sheet S1 for Paver specs.

  CENTER STAIR AND RAILING SECTION/ELEVATION
3/4" = 1'-0"2



date:
scale:
drawn by:
checked by:
job number:

sheet number

sheet title

issued

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

Jones Alley

SLM
2013073

SLM
As Shown
2.17.15

S-3

Site Details B

between Old Roswell Rd and Hwy 9
Alpharetta, GA   30009

City Comments3.25.15

51 old canton street
alpharetta, ga 30009

ph: 770-442-8171
fx: 770-442-1123

landscape architecture

  CENTER ALLEY SECTION
1/4" = 1'-0"

4'-1" 1'-5"

1'-
9"

2'-
8"

2'-
4"

2'-10" 4'-1"

2'-
4"

2'-
8"

2'-
4"

Concrete Planter (same as used throughout city)

Brick seat wall with 4" precast cap.  
Same top of wall elevation both sides.

SOUTH MAIN KITCHENDIGITAL SCIENTISTS

5 1
/2"

42" Railing and HC Handrail - both sides

Brick Column

2'-
4"

7"

2'-
10

"
3'-

0"

4'-1" 2'-10"
3'-0"

2'-
6"

1'-
3"

1'-
3"

Concrete Planter (same as used throughout city)
Brick Column

Brick seat wall with 4" precast cap.

Concrete Steps

2'-
8"

3'-
10

"

32.10 32.41

34.70

36.24

37.61
36.36

37.00 EX DECK EL

EXISTING GRADE

Concrete Stairs.
3 Risers @ 5.5"; Treads 15"

Recycle Brick Pavers from 
Main St ConstructionConcrete Stairs.

5 Risers @ 5.5"; Treads 15"

NEW Brick Pavers - 45 
degree herringbone

1

Remove existing sidewalk
New Paver Sidewalk

Planting soil backfill
Modular Block Retaining Wall

New Mountable Curb
12'-5"

1'-
10

"

  ENTRY WALL/POT PLAN VIEW
1/2" = 1'-0"3   EAST ELEVATION ENTRY TO ALLEY

1/2" = 1'-0"4

  MODULAR BLOCK WALL/PLANTER
3/4" = 1'-0"2


